PRINTED: 05/30/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

			A. BUILL	ING	COMPLETED
		49G061	B. WING	***************************************	05/23/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2533 LIFETIME CIRCLE VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23456	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPL DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION
E 000	Initial Comments		E	00	
W 000	survey was conduct The facility was in s CFR Part 483.73, 4. Participation for Inte Individuals with Inte emergency prepare investigated during INITIAL COMMENT	S	VV 0	00	
	re-certification surve through 5/23/19. The compliance with 42 for Intermediate Car- with Intellectual Disa Safety Code surveya complaints were investigation.	CFR Part 483 Requirements re Facilities for Individuals abilities (ICF/IID). The Life freport will follow. No estigated during the survey.			
	the time of the surve	ertified 5 bed facility was 4 at ey. The survey sample dual reviews (Individuals #1			
W 362	DRUG REGIMEN R CFR(s): 483.460(j)(W 3	52	
		put from the interdisciplinary e drug regimen of each client			
<u></u>	Based on review of staff interview, and r the facility staff failed medication regimen of 2 Individual's (Indi	not met as evidenced by: the individual's medical chart, eview of the facility's policy if to assure each individual's was reviewed quarterly for 2 ividual #1 and #2), in the		TITLE	(XG; DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 05/30/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES		C	MB NO. 0938-039
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49G061	B. WING_		05/23/2019
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
INDIAN F	RIVER RESIDENCE B			2533 LIFETIME CIRCLE	
				VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23456	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICIENCY)	DBE COMPLETION
W 362	Continued From pa survey sample.	ge 1	W 36	62	
	1. The facility staff f	ailed to assure a pharmacist			

1. The facility staff failed to assure a pharmacist reviewed Individual #1's medication regimen quarterly. There was no review for January 2019.

2. The facility staff failed to assure a pharmacist reviewed Individual #2's medication regimen quarterly. There was no review for January 2019.

The findings included:

1. Individual #1 was originally admitted to the facility 9/20/17, and the current diagnoses included: profound intellectual disability, cerebral palsy, seizures, encephalopathy, blindness in both eyes, GERD, and use of a G-tube (feeding tube).

The comprehensive functional assessment revealed Individual #1 required total care with all aspects of care except eating.

Review of the clinical record revealed the following dates for pharmacy reviews; 7/26/18, 10/30/18, 2/12/19, there was no review documented for May 2019 however the pharmacist was on site 5/23/19. There was no review for January 2019.

Individual #1's Physician's order summary for May 2019, revealed the resident was currently receiving 16 prescribed medications and 4 medications were for seizure management.

2. Individual #2 was originally admitted to the facility 6/21/17, and the current diagnoses included; profound intellectual disability, cerebral

Individuals #1 and #2, as well as two other residents of the facility, were affected by this deficient practice. The consultant pharmacist reported that his quarterly drug regimen review was off cycle by two weeks due to a clerical scheduling error.

Effective immediately, the consultant pharmacist will complete the drug regimen review quarterly for each individual. The most recent review occurred on 5/23/19. Upcoming reviews will be completed quarterly, by the 23rd day of the quarter, but no later than by the end of the review month as a window for emergencies. The next review is scheduled for 8/23/19. The consultant pharmacist has agreed to this schedule and has updated his "consulting schedule" with upcoming due dates.

6/5/19

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 05/30/2019

		& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-039
STATEMEN"	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49G061	B WING		05/23/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
INDIAN	RIVER RESIDENCE B			2533 LIFETIME CIRCLE VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23456	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		OULD BE COMPLETION
W 362	The comprehensive revealed Individual aspects of care. Review of the clinic following dates for particles for May how site 5/23/19. There 2019. Individual #2 had be breakthrough mensions Depo-Provera inject seen by the OB/GY adjustment. An interview was considered, the pharmack regulation was he comonth the review was considered, the pharmack regulation was he comonth the review was considered, the pharmack regulation was he comonth the review was considered.	drocephalus, dysphagia, of a G-tube e functional assessment #2 required total care with all all record revealed the charmacy reviews; 7/26/18, There was no documented ever, the pharmacist was one was no review for January een experiencing trual bleeding while receiving tions. She was eventually N for a medication enducted with Supervisor II on the part of the could come any day during the last to be completed.	W 3	To prevent reoccurrence, or immediately, two weeks preach quarterly due date, the Supervisor will email the consultant pharmacist, remain of the due date and reareply to inform the facility date he intends to visit. Or immediately following the intended date of the visit, to Supervisor will check each to ensure that the quarterly regimen review has been completed. If the review has not been completed by the intended the RN Supervisor will conconsultant pharmacist to consultant pharmacist as needed to entire the pharmacist as needed to entire the pharmacist as needed to entire the consultant pharmacist as needed to entire the pharmacist as needed to entire the consultant pharmacist as needed to entire the pharmacist as needed to entire the consultant pharmacist as needed to enti	orior to the RN ninding questing ity of the n or the RN th chart or drug Ongoing that the onfirm e will with the asure
	easy fix. The facility's policy t Services", with a rev at #3a., Professiona	itled "Profession Program vision dated of 11/1/16, read all program staff will be nt number and type to deliver		the review takes place with required timeframe.	ongoing

all professional program services required by each individual program plan ... These

PRINTED: 05/30/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		49G061	B. WING		0:	5/23/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (2533 LIFETIME CIRCLE VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23456			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	therapist, physical ti registered dietician. MEAL SERVICES CFR(s): 483.480(b) Each client must red than 14 hours between	a medical director, h therapist, occupational nerapist, pharmacist and	W 3				
	Based on observation record review, the farmealtimes didn't rest of 2 residents (Indisample. The facility staff failed feedings did not exceed evening meal and be to be a farmed by the findings included individual #2 was on 6/21/17, and the curprofound intellectual seizures, hydroceph and use of a *G-tuber non-verbal. Review of the 5/2019 indicated Individual a for 8:00 a.m., 12:00 Individual #2's undated Ind	a not met as evidenced by: on, staff interview, and clinical acility staff failed to ensure ault in gross time variations for ividual#2), in the survey ed to ensure Individual #2's eed 14 hours between the reakfast the following day. d: iginally admitted to the facility rent diagnoses included; disability, cerebral palsy, alus, *dysphagia, spasticity e. The individual was 9, physician order summary #2's feedings were scheduled noon and 5:00 p.m., daily, ed data sheet indicated a scheduled for the each		Meal times for individual as two other residents of the have been adjusted to ensure each resident receives mean not more than 14 hours be substantial evening meal a breakfast. The meal times been adjusted with dinner scheduled at 5:30PM and scheduled at 7AM. Specific breakfast, lunch, a meal times are now indicate each residents' Daily Sche Support, which is the docuserves as the individual's a treatment schedule and is ustaff daily to document corof objectives.	he facility, ure that als with etween a and s have now breakfast and dinner ated on edule of ument that active used by mpletion	6/5/19	

PRINTED: 05/30/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OM		. 0938-0391
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i		CONSTRUCTION		IE SURVEY MPLETED
		49G061	B. WING			05	/23/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
INDIAN I	RIVER RESIDENCE B				33 LIFETIME CIRCLE RGINIA BEACH, VA 23456		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5; COMPLETION DATE
W 469	Continued From parafternoon.	ge 4	W 4	169			
	2/26/19, revealed the information: diet ord with honey thick liquid Farms Core Essenti mixed with 100 millil Provide 60 milliliters	al nutrition assessment dated e following nutritional er; puree pleasure feedings ids. Tube feeding: Kate als Peptide three times a day iters of water via g-tube. of water flush after each ditional 250 milliliters water			All staff have been informed of the change in scheduled meal times and the reason for the change; this will be reviewed again with all staff at the upcoming mandatory staff meeting on 6/26/19. This reviewill also include the requireme	ew	
	1150-1240 calories fluids daily. Toleratinevidenced by no res 1,500 calories daily. gain in three months	ht range 80-104 pounds; per day and 1,400 milliliters of g tube feedings will be iduals. Tube feedings provide Desirable 2.6 pounds weight a a 3 percent gain and weight hs. Obtain weight weekly.			for a nourishing snack provided bedtime, with no more than 16 hours between the substantial evening meal and breakfast, in event that dinner must be unavoidably served earlier.	d at	6/27/19
	follow; 2/13/19, 82.4 3/13/19; 81. 3/20/19 83.6, 4/10/19; 84, 4/ 5/8/19; 82, 5/15/19; An interview was con Personnel (DSP) #1 feedings are schedu	nducted with Direct Service who stated Individual #2's led at the same times her eduled. They were 8:00 a.m			As part of the current practice at Indian River Residence B, refresh training on ICF/IID regulations is provided to facility staff annually. For future trainings, information regarding these regulations related mealtimes will be included in this training.	ner	Ongoing
	between breakfast a	d times indicated 4 hours nd lunch, 5 hours between i 15 hours between dinner					

On 5/23/19, at approximately 12:05 p.m., the above findings were shared with the

PRINTED: 05/30/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			MB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49G061	B. WING		05/23/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
INDIANI	RIVER RESIDENCE B			2533 LIFETIME CIRCLE	
II (III)				VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23456	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
	Health Profession a Nurse. The Supervi the 14 hour regulati Definitions: Dysphagia: difficulty G-tube/Gastrostomy the abdominal wall a feeding or drainage. MEAL SERVICES CFR(s): 483.480(b)	ervisor, Qualified Mental and the Licensed Practical sor II stated we are exceeding on. "We will fix that." swallowing. tube: a tube inserted through and into the stomach for	W 4	are consistently being followed, thouse Managers, who also serve the facility's Food Service Managwill regularly monitor mealtimes. Effective immediately, monitoring mealtimes will occur at least 3 times weekly. The observations will tale place across shifts and with varying staff. In addition, the Supervisor will complete spot-checks of mealtimes at least monthly to ensure the supervisors.	he as gers, g of nes ke ng
	Based on observatic clinical record review ensure individuals reserving sizes for 1 or in the survey sample. The facility staff faile received a four ouncion 5/22/19. The findings include Individual #1 was or 9/20/17, and the curprofound intellectual seizures, encephalog GERD, and use of a	d to ensure Individual #1 e serving of protein for lunch		The menu for resident #1, as we as two other residents of the facility, are being updated by the Registered Dietitian (RD) to include specific serving sizes for each menu item. The RD is updating the menu book with recipes for the new summer menus. In addition, the RD is providing reference materials which will be posted in the kitch to assist staff.	e r

PRINTED: 05/30/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49G061	B. WING	police for the company of the compan	05/23/2019
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
INDIAN	RIVER RESIDENCE B			2533 LIFETIME CIRCLE VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23456	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTS (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
	A review of Individual assessment dated 6 weight range of 73-5 calories per day, 30-1,200 milliliters of fluwas 71.8 pounds. The was puree with thin twice daily. The individual's 5/22 On 5/22/19, an observation. Lunch of protein, yogurt, fruit is Direct Service Person bowl consisting of leand cucumbers; crouwas also available to chicken strips (the pure put approximately mixture in the food proficition of chicken (estimated approximated 1 cup) frof food processor with the food processor was the pureed. The pureed secoped up and plated approximately one had discarded.	at #1's annual nutrition 6/4/18 revealed a desired 90 pounds, 1,000-1,150 -40 grams of protein per day, uids daily. The 5/2018 weight the individual's diet ordered liquids and Ensure pudding 6/19, weight was 89.1 pounds. Fivation was made of lunch consisted of a salad bar with and a sugar free beverage. Innel (DSP) #2 had a large attuce, red cabbage, peppers, utons and ranch dressing add. On the stove were rotein) of various sizes. DSP of two cups of the vegetable rocessor along with six strips at 3 ounces) with ablespoonful of ranch #2 proceeded to run water in the faucet directly into the the other ingredients. The curned on and the ingredients salad with protein was ed on two plates and all cup was left over and	W 4	The first includes a visual/descriptive guide as to what different serving sizes should lo like, as well as the scoop size or measurement tool that should be used to obtain the desired amount The RD is also providing charts which describe how to prepare a wide variety of food items to the proper modified consistency. At the upcoming mandatory staff meeting on 6/26/19, the RD and House Managers will provide training to all facility staff on the updates to the menus, on providicorrect serving sizes, and on preparing different food items to desired consistency.	6/26/19 f
	An interview was con	ducted with the Registered			

Dietitian on 5/22/19, at approximately 1:40 p.m., regarding the above prepared meal. The

Registered Dietitian opened the recipe book but it

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 05/30/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			<u>ON</u>	MB NO. 0938-0391
	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1		E CONSTRUCTION ((X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		49G061	B. WING	·—		05/23/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIVER RESIDENCE B			25	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 533 LIFETIME CIRCLE VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23456	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	-ix	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
W 472	meal. Nowhere in the instructions of how item to a chopped of Registered Dietitian sure how recipes of chopped, puree, etc. protein is 4 ounces, stated it is recommendated serving size is served.	s to make a regular texture the recipe did it have to convert the regular texture or puree consistency. The stated she wasn't exactly build be modified to obtain co., but a normal serving of the Registered Dietitian ended for the protein to be sely to ensure an appropriate ed.	W	472	When menus are updated by the R seasonally or as needed, they are set to the House Manager/Food Servit Manager for posting. To prevent reoccurrence, the House Manager will check all newly revised menus ensure serving sizes are noted for each menu item. To ensure food is served in the	eent ice
	Administrator, Supe Health Profession a Nurse. The Supervis	ervisor, Qualified Mental and the Licensed Practical sor II stated items should be ber scoop and plated for each			appropriate quantity, the House Managers will regularly monitor m preparation. Effective immediately monitoring of meal preparation will occur at least three times per week. The observations will take place across shifts and with varying staff In addition, the Supervisor II will complete spot-checks of meal preparation at least monthly to ensucompliance.	y, II f.